S.I. 2019 No. 58

Motor Omnibus Terminals Act

CAP. 293

MOTOR OMNIBUS TERMINALS (DESIGNATION OF THE PRINCESS ALICE MOTOR OMNIBUS TERMINAL) ORDER, 2019

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 2(2) of the *Motor Omnibus Terminals Act*, makes the following Order:

- **1.** This Order may be cited as the *Motor Omnibus Terminals* (Designation of the Princess Alice Motor Omnibus Terminal) Order, 2019.
- 2. The place described in the *Schedule* together with the buildings and erections thereon erected and built, standing and being with the appurtenances thereto appertaining is hereby designated as a motor omnibus terminal for the purposes of the Act and shall be known as the "Princess Alice Motor Omnibus Terminal".

SCHEDULE

(Paragraph 2)

Description of Place

The area of land bounded on the North by Fontabelle Road, on the East by Crown lands, on the South by Princess Alice Highway and on the West by public road and J.F.S. Marp Inc.

Made by the Minister this 19th day of August, 2019.

WILLIAM DUGUID

Minister Responsible for Transport